

UNITED STATES  
CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH DISTRICT

---

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland,  
a corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

The State of Montana and The Department  
of Agriculture, Labor and Industry there-  
of, for use and benefit of the holders of  
defaulted warehouse receipts for beans  
stored in the public warehouse of Chat-  
terton & Son, a corporation, at Billings,

Appellees.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

---

UPON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

---

HARRISON J. FREEBOURN, Helena, Mont.  
Attorney General of the State of Montana.

ENOR K. MATSON, Helena, Mont.  
Assistant Attorney General.

R. G. WIGGENHORN, Billings, Mont.

*Attorneys for Appellees.*

Filed ....., 1937.

.....Clerk.

---

---

# SUBJECT INDEX

*Page*

Statement of Case .....	1
Argument—	
A. The Court Did Not Err In Permitting Complaint to Be Amended .....	7
1. Amendments Constitute No Material Departure.....	7
2. Generally Amendments Are Favored and Should Be Liberally Allowed.....	11
3. Action Not Barred By Any Statute of Limitations..	18
B. Complaint and Supporting Proof Amply Sustain Re- covery .....	21
1. Bond Is Enforcible in Accordance With Its Terms and Intent As On a Common Law Bond.....	21
2. The Failure to File the Bond or Procure a License is Immaterial and Cannot Defeat Recovery.....	35
3. The Intent of the Parties Under the Bond Was to Protect the Storage of Beans and, If Necessary, the Bond Should be Reformed Accordingly.....	39
4. Chatterton and Son is Not an Indispensable Party.....	47
5. The Action is Properly Brought in the Name of the State of Montana Under the Terms of the Bond.....	49
6. The Evidence Establishes Breach of the Conditions of the Bond and Loss and Damages Exceeding the Penalty Thereof .....	58
Conclusion .....	68

## TABLE OF CASES

	<i>Page</i>
Apple v. Seaver, 70 Mont. 65, 223 Pac. 830.....	13
Atlantic Trust & D. Co. v. Laurinburg, 163 Fed. 690.....	24
American Surety Co. v. Butler, 86 Mont. 584, 284 Pac. 1011..	30
Banks v. Stockton, (Cal.) 87 Pac. 83.....	19
Baker v. Bartol, 7 Cal. 551.....	31
Bowen v. Lovewell, (Ark.) 177 S. W. 929.....	32
Braithwaite v. Jordan, (N. D.) 65 N. W. 701.....	33
Board of Education of Detroit v. Grant, (Mich.) 64 N. W. 1050 .....	52
Besse v. McHenry, 89 Mont. 520, 525, 300 Pac. 199.....	13
Berthelote et al. v. Loy Oil Co. et al., 95 Mont. 434, 456, 28 Pac. (2d) 187.....	13
Buhler v. Loftus, 53 Mont. 546, 559, 165 Pac. 601.....	13
Bay County v. Brock, (Mich.) 6 N. W. 101.....	31
Clack v. Clack et al., 98 Mont. 552, 41 Pac. (2d) 32.....	13
Clausen v. Meister, (Cal.) 29 Pac. 232.....	19
Commercial Casualty Ins. Co. v. Lawhead, 62 Fed. (2d) 928..	45
County of Wheatland v. Van, 64 Mont. 113, 207 Pac. 1003....	50
Cullen v. Western Mortgage & Warranty Co., 47 Mont. 513, 134 Pac. 302.....	12
De Celles v. Casey, 48 Mont. 568, 573, 139 Pac. 586.....	12
Equit. Surety Co. v. Board of Commissioners, 256 Fed. 773, 775 .....	54
Fowlis v. Heinecke, 87 Mont. 117, 120, 287 Pac. 169.....	13
Finley v. City of Tucson, (Ariz.) 60 Pac. 872.....	32
Genzberger v. Adams, 62 Mont. 430, 205 Pac. 658.....	51
Goodnow v. Parker, (Cal.) 44 Pac. 738.....	19
Gardner v. California Guaranty Inv. Co. (Cal.) 69 Pac. 844 ...	19
Halpin v. Savannah River Electric Co., 41 Fed. (2d) 329.....	46
Indem. Ins. Co. of No. Am. v. Archibald, (Tex.) 299 S. W. 340 .....	43

## TABLE OF CASES (Cont'd)

	<i>Page</i>
LaCrosse Lumber Co. v. Schwarz, (Mo.) 147 S. W. 501.....	33
Lassetter v. Becker, (Ariz.) 224 Pac. 810.....	26
Liberty Oil Co. v. Condon Nat. Bank, 260 U. S. 235, 43 Sup. Ct. Rep.....	16
Montana Auto Finance Corp. v. Federal Surety Co., 85 Mont. 149, 278 Pac. 116, 118.....	23
Murphy v. Crowley, (Cal.) 73 Pac. 820.....	19
Maryland Casualty Co. v. Fowler, 31 F. (2d) 881.....	25
Maryland Casualty Co. v. Eagle River Union Free High School Dist. (Wis.) 205 N. W. 926.....	26
Murray City v. Banks, (Utah) 219 Pac. 246.....	26
McDonald v. McNinch, 63 Mont. 308, 206 Pac. 1096.....	40
Martin v. American Surety Co., 74 Mont. 43, 238 Pac. 877.....	51
Meyer v. Meyer, (Wis.) 102 N. W. 52.....	53
McCurdy v. Wallblom F. and C. Co., (Minn.) 102 N. W. 873 .....	67
Oakland v. Carpentier, 13 Cal. 643.....	19
Palmer v. Vance, 13 Cal. 553.....	30
People to Use of Houghton v. Newberry, (Mich.) 116 N. W. 419.....	32
Pue v. Wheeler, 78 Mont. 516, 255 Pac. 1043.....	36
People for the Use of Colorado Fuel & Iron Co. v. Dodge, (Colo.) 52 Pac. 637.....	54
Rae v. Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul Railway Co., (N. D.) 107 N. W. 197.....	15
Royal Indemnity Co. v. Northern Ohio Granite & Stone Co., (Ohio) 126 N. E. 405.....	24
Rule v. Anderson (Mo.) 142 S. W. 358.....	25
Sandeen v. Russell Lumber Co., 45 Mont. 273, 122 Pac. 913..	12
Sellers v. Montana-Dakota Power Co., 99 Mont. 39, 41 Pac. (2d) 44.....	13

## TABLE OF CASES (Cont'd)

	<i>Page</i>
Silver King Coalition Mines Co. v. Silver King Consol. Mining Co., 204 Fed. 166.....	46
Stephenson v. Monmouth M. & M. Co., (Circuit Court) 84 Fed. 114 .....	53
Scott - Mayer Commission Co. v. Merchants' Grocer Co., (Ark.) 226 S. W. 1060.....	67
State v. Broadwater Elevator Co. (Mont.) 201 Pac. 687, 693...	67
State v. American Surety Co., 78 Mont. 504, 255 Pac. 1063.....	23
State v. District Court, 99 Mont. 33, 43 Pac. (2d) 249.....	12
State to Use of Benton County v. Wood, (Ark.), 10 S. W. 624 .....	31
State v. Cochrane, (Mo.) 175 S. W. 699.....	33
Thornton v. Daniel, (Tex.) 185 S. W. 585.....	67
Title & T. Co. v. United States Fidelity & G. Co., (Or.) 1 Pac. (2d) 1100.....	26
Union Ice Co. v. Doyle, (Cal.) 92 Pac. 112.....	19
Walsh v. Soule, (Cal.) 6 Pac. 82, 84.....	55

### TEXTBOOKS

12 A. L. R. 382.....	23
94 A. L. R. 876.....	23
12 A. L. R. 1322.....	67
Bancroft's Code Pleading, Vol. 1, pp. 736-771.....	13
1 Bancroft's Code Pleading 236-241.....	52
4 Cal. Jur. 35.....	66
2 Cooley on Torts, 3rd Ed. pp. 1332, 1333.....	66
9 C. J. 17.....	28
9 C. J. 27.....	30
9 C. J. 29.....	30
21 C. J. 251-257.....	20
25 C. J. 849-851.....	20
37 C. J. 1076, 1077.....	18

## TABLE OF CASES (Cont'd)

	<i>Page</i>
47 C. J. 26, 27.....	55
59 C. J. 324.....	56
65 C. J. 39.....	66
65 C. J. 29, 37.....	66
67 C. J. 453.....	41
67 C. J. 452.....	41
69 C. J. 299.....	56
69 C. J. 322.....	57
67 C. J. 459, 460.....	43
6 Hughes Federal Practice 3843.....	17
7 Hughes Federal Practice 4443.....	16
Restatement of the Law of Contracts, Section 102.....	28
23 R. C. L. 357.....	16
23 R. C. L. 357.....	17
20 R. C. L. 665, 667.....	51
I Williston on Contracts, Section 211.....	28

### STATUTES

Section 7527 Revised Codes of Montana, 1935.....	39
Section 7531 Revised Codes of Montana, 1935.....	40
Section 7534 Revised Codes of Montana, 1935.....	40
Section 7538 Revised Codes of Montana, 1935.....	40
Section 7545 Revised Codes of Montana, 1935.....	40
Section 7547 Revised Codes of Montana, 1935.....	40
Section 7640 Revised Codes of Montana, 1935.....	41
Section 7642 Revised Codes of Montana, 1935.....	41
Sections 7660 and following, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935 .....	41
Section 9187, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935.....	12
Section 9067 Revised Codes of Montana, 1935.....	50
Section 50 of the Judicial Code (Title 28 U. S. C. A. Sec.	

## TABLE OF CASES (Cont'd)

	<i>Page</i>
111) .....	48
Federal Conformity Act (28 U. S. C. A. 724).....	20
Section 274a of the Judicial Code (28 U. S. C. A. 387).....	15
Equity Rule 23 of the Judicial Code (28 U. S. C. A. 387).....	16
Equity Rule 39.....	48
Rule 18 of the United States District Court for the District of Montana .....	11
